

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 12439 OF 2023

Between:

Asma Farheen, D/o Mohammed Hafeez

Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented through its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.

Respondent No.1/Respondent

2. D. Vijayashree, W/o Banoth Ram, Occ. Doctor, Office @ V-Care Multi-specialty Hospital, MG Road, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.

Respondent No.2/Defacto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in S.C. No. 83 of 2023 On the file of Special Judge for the Trial of Cases under SCs and STs (POA) Act Cum Additional Sessions Judge at Khammam.

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M V HANUMANTHA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 : PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Counsel for the Respondent No.2 : SRI KARUNAKAR REDDY

The Court made the following.

ORDER

Mr.M.V.Hanumantha Rao, learned counsel for petitioner submitted that due to unavoidable circumstances, the parties could not appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee for identification, pursuant to the order dated 19.12.2025. He requested this Court to grant weeks' time to the parties to appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee.

Taking into consideration the above said submission, the petitioner/accused and respondent No.2 are directed to appear before the High Court Legal Services Committee on or before 13.02.2026. The Registry is directed to transmit the case file to the High Court Legal Services Committee immediately.

The High Court Legal Services Committee shall submit the report before this Court by the next date of hearing.

Post on 19.02.2026.

Sd/- AHMED ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad. (By Spl. Messenger) ✓
2. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court at Hyderabad ✓
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT) ✓
4. One CC to SRI M V HANUMANTHA RAO Advocate [OPUC] ✓
5. One CC to SRI KARUNAKAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC] ✓
6. One spare copy ✓

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:21/01/2026

Post on 19.02.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.12439 of 2023

DIRECTION

